RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 312763

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE DEC 12 2019

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO AN AGREEMENT WITH HAWTHORNE MACHINERY COMPANY FOR THE LEASE AND FULL MAINTENANCE OF HEAVY DUTY LANDFILL EQUIPMENT FOR THE MIRAMAR LANDFILL.

WHEREAS, on December 31, 2014, the City of San Diego (City) issued Invitation to Bid (ITB) No. 10043029-14-R, as amended by Addenda A-D, for the lease and full maintenance of heavy duty landfill equipment for the Miramar Landfill; and

WHEREAS, on June 2, 2015, the City entered into a five-year agreement with Hawthorne Machinery Company (Hawthorne), the lowest responsive and responsible bidder to the ITB, as approved by San Diego Resolution R-309647 (May 12, 2015); and

WHEREAS, on November 7, 2016, the San Diego City Council (City Council) adopted San Diego Resolution R-310733, authorizing the First Amendment to the agreement with Hawthorne to add funding for the lease and full maintenance of three additional pieces of heavy landfill equipment that were included within Hawthorne's bid response to the ITB as optional items; and

WHEREAS, the City and Hawthorne desire to amend the agreement to add funding for sales tax that was not allocated for in the award of the original contract and for non-routine repairs to equipment; and

WHEREAS, the Environment Committee heard this item on November 7, 2019, and recommended that the City Council approve the Second Amendment to the agreement with Hawthorne; NOW, THEREFORE,

(R-2020-201)

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego as follows:

City, the Second Amendment to the agreement with Hawthorne for the lease and full

1. That the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized to execute, for and on behalf of the

maintenance of various pieces of heavy duty landfill equipment, to add funding in an amount not

to exceed \$1,293,547, for the purpose of funding sales tax that was not allocated for in the award

of the original contract and for unanticipated repairs to the equipment, under the terms and

conditions set forth in the Second Amendment to the agreement on file with the City Clerk as

Document No. RR- 312763

2. That the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend an amount not to exceed

\$1,293,547 from Refuse Disposal Fund No. 700039 for the remaining term of the agreement,

solely and exclusively to provide funds for the Second Amendment to the agreement, contingent

upon the Chief Financial Officer first furnishing one or more certificates demonstrating that the

funds are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By

Deputy City Attorney

ADF:soc

11/12/19

Or.Dept:ESD

CC No. 3000009331

Doc. No.: 2171291

meeting of DEC 102	1100 was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at the 019
	ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk
	By Deputy Lity Clerk
Approved:  Z   Z    (date)	KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor
Vetoed:(date)	KEVIN I FAULCONER Mayor

## The City of San Diego COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

		•		CERTI	FICATE OF UNALL	OTTED BA	LANCE	CC			
								ORIGINATING DEPT			
ı	HEREBY	CERTII	Y that the mor	ey required for	the allotment of fu	inds for th	e purpose set forth i	n the foregoing res	olution is availab		
n the	Treasury, o	r is ant	icipated to com	e into the Treas	sury, and is otherw	ise unallot	ted.				
Amour	nt: .		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				·····				
Purpos	se:										
					-			<u> </u>			
Date:		•					D				
Date.							Ву:	COMPTROLLER'S DEPARTMENT			
D	F44:.4	T	Γ		ACCOUNTING D						
Doc. Item	Funded Program	Fund	Grant Number	G/L Account	Functional Area	Business	Fund Center or Cost Center	Internal Order or WBS Element	Original Amount		
							Outer	W DO Dienient	Original / unount		
				•							
		<del> </del>						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
			····					TOTAL AMOUNT			
									FUND OVERRIDE		
				CERTIFI	CATION OF UNENC	UMBERE	BALANCE				
he pu ome reasi	rpose of sa into the Tre ury, togethe	id cont asury,	ract, that sufficient to the credit of the c	ent moneys to i he appropriation cipated to com-	meet the obligation on from which the s e into the Treasury	s of said of ame are to	Diego, that sufficient contract are actually in the bedrawn, and that edit of said appropria	n the Treasury, or the said money n	are anticipated to ow actually in the		
Not to	Exceed:		·		31,293,547.00						
/endoi	<b>;</b>	Hawth	orne Machinery (	Company							
Purpos	e:	To authorize the expenditure of funds not to exceed \$1,293.547,00 to Hawthorne Machinery Company for the Second Amendment to the contract for the lease and maintenance of various landfill equipment									
Date:	ate: By: Michael Pelayo Well								Vel		
				•	ACCOUNTING D	MTA		COMPTROLLER'S DEF	ARTMENT		
Doc.	Funded	T			ACCOUNTING	Business	Fund Center or Cost	Internal Order or			
Item	Program	Fund	Grant Number	G/L Account	Functional Area	Area	Center	WBS Element	Original Amount		
2	NON-PROGRAM NON-PROGRAM	700039	NOT_RELEVANT_GRANT NOT_RELEVANT_GRANT	512051 512051	OTHR-00000000-ES	2115	2115121111 2115121114		\$323,386.75 \$970,160.25		
_	ACAM ROOK AN	. 0.0037	, ,	214021	Aitheadhadadada	2115	-112141117		3770,100.23		
		<u> </u>				.1		TOTAL AMOUNT	\$1.293,547.00		
								TOTAL AMOUNT	31,293,347,300		
C-361 (R	EV 7-09)								FUND OVERRIDE		
								CC	3000012506		

Passed by the Council of The Cit	y of San Diego	on	EC 1 0 2019	_, by the following vote:
Councilmembers  Barbara Bry Jennifer Campbell Chris Ward Monica Montgomery Mark Kersey Chris Cate Scott Sherman Vivian Moreno Georgette Gómez	Yeas DDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDD	Nays	Not Present	Recused
Date of final passageDE (Please note: When a resolution and the description)				
AUTHENTICATED BY:	·	Mayo	KEVIN L. FAL or of The City of S	JLCONER an Diego, California.
(Seal)		City Cle	ELIZABETH S erk of The City of	<u>. MALAND</u> San Diego, California.
· .		ву	Stary Mus	, Deputy
		Office of the	e City Clerk, San D	
	Resol	ution Numbe	er R31	2763